
 

 
 

Page 1 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
27 February 2024 

 
 

Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Fire Pension Scheme Board 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Fire Pension Scheme Board will be held on 
Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor L A Cawrey and Mark Baxter 
 
Employee Representatives (voting): William Dziadkiewicz and 1 Vacancy 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages  
 
1  Apologies for Absence and Introductions  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2023  

 
3 - 8 

 
4  Performance Data (West Yorkshire Pension Fund)  

(To receive an update from Helen Scargill, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, 
on the following matters: the numbers in each pension scheme, a report 
of the last period, and a communications update) 
 
 
 
 

9 - 28 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Page 2 

5  Current Issues  
(To receive an update from Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the 
Board, on a summary of IDRP cases, breaches, Sargeant / McCloud Age 
Discrimination Remedy and the Matthews 2nd Options Exercise) 
 

29 - 34 

 
6  Fire Pension Board Plan  

(To receive an update from Mark Baxter, Chair, on the Board’s Action 
Plan, Training Record and Risk Register) 
 

35 - 44 

 
7  Fire Pensions Scheme Bulletins  

(To receive a report from Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the Board, 
on Fire Pensions Scheme bulletins) 
 

45 - 48 

 
8  Fire Pension Officers' Group  

(To receive an update from Helen Scargill, West Yorkshire Pensions 
Fund, and Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the Board, on the last 
meeting of the Fire Pension Officers’ Group) 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
9  Update from Scheme Advisory Board  

(To receive an update from Helen Scargill, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, 
on the Scheme Advisory Board) 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
10  Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Fire Pension 
Scheme Board is scheduled for 21 June 2024, 10am. 
 

 

 
Published on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by visiting Agenda for Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Fire Pension Scheme Board on 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-
business/search-committee-records 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Thomas Crofts  via telephone 01522 552334 or alternatively via email at 

thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1691&MId=8841&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1691&MId=8841&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE 

PENSION SCHEME BOARD 
 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor L A Cawrey and Mark Baxter 
 
Employee Representatives: William Dziadkiewicz and Richard Wright 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Alex Clelland (Strategic Finance Manager), Elizabeth Hipworth (HR Advisor to the Board) and 
Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
Helen Scargill (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
  
36     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
There were no apologies for absence recieved. 
  
37     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in proceedings. 
  
38     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed and signed by the Chair. 
  
39     PERFORMANCE DATA (WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND) 

 
Consideration was given to the latest monthly report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(WYPF). The following matters were highlighted: 
  

   Regarding KPIs, two had performed outside of the agreed timeframe. This was due to 
non-urgent cases having been delayed by the processing of urgent cases. 

   There had not been much movement in terms of web registration numbers in 
November. 

   The administrator asked the FRA to promote the need for members to provide good 
notice of intention to retire to help the processing of cases, especially concerning 
those requiring reassessment. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 
23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

   Currently there were no cases needing reassessment. 
   Internal ill health processes required improvement as audits had found that 50% of the 

claims submitted used incorrect certification. This was a national issue and work was 
underway sector wide. The FRA was to conduct a quality assurance exercise in 
relation to this matter. 

   The Affinity Connect course continued to successfully run for members. 
   Resilience against ransomware testing proved positive and a full report on this exercise 

was to be reported back to the Board. 
  
The Board discussed the report and the following comments were raised: 
  

   Annual statements had been submitted and it was confirmed that those in breach of 
their annual allowance would not need to take any further action unless they had 
been written to by the administrator. This only applied to unprotected members and 
those members were signposted towards the Remedy tax calculator. 

   Home Office grant funding regarding the Matthews and Remedy changes were to be 
explored by the FRA. 

  
ACTIONS 
  

   FRA to promote the need for scheme members to provide good notice of intention to 
retire, i.e. 3 months notice rather than contractual notice 

   FRA to continue to promote the Affinity Connect pre-retirement course to staff. 
   Review warm up comms letter for those who retired on ill health. 
   FRA to investigate Home Office funding in relation to undertaking work to ensure 

Matthews and Remedy changes 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and agreed actions be noted. 
  
40     CURRENT ISSUES 

 
An update on current issues was given by Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the Board. The 
status concerning current cases was as follows: 
  

   IDRP Cases – none 
   Breaches – none 
   Sargeant / McCloud Age Discrimination Remedy – 590 pension records in scope. Some 

individuals had more than one pension record and of these 221 records were also in 
scope of the Matthews Second Options Exercise. 

   Matthews Second Options Exercise – 866 in scope. It was required that those in scope 
needed to be writtem to by the 31 December. 

   There were 62 individuals where the address held was incorrect as the letters sent to 
them in the first options exercise were returned as not known. There were a further 

Page 4



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 

23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

496 individuals whose addresses were unable to be validated. Tracing needed to be 
employed to validate and track these addresses. 

   A contract had been drawn up and was being finalised with Legal Services and the 
Tracing Company. 

   Some of those in scope of the Matthews Second Options Exercise may also be in scope 
of the Sargeant Age Discrimination Remedy. 

   Richard Wright, Employee Representative, was retiring in December and the role had 
been advertised in the Fire Weekly Bulletin. No individuals had come forward to date 
to express interest. 

  
The Board discussed the report and noted the need to recruit an employee representative as 
there was currently a vacancy for the substitute representative and Richard Wright was 
about to retire. It was recognised that lots of communications had been issued in relation to 
recruiting to the Board and that it would be beneficial to create a more diverse group. It was 
also noted that the quorum stated by the Board’s Terms of Reference might present an issue 
if another employee representative was not successfully appointed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
41     FIRE PENSION BOARD PLAN 

 
An update on the Fire Pensions Board Plan was given by Mark Baxter, Employer 
Representative (Chair). The following matters were highlighted: 
  

   The Annual Scheme Return to the Pensions Regulator had now been submitted. 
   There were no changes to the training record. 
   There were no changes to the risk register. 
   Once the new employee representative had been recruited they would be signposted 

to all relevant training. 
  
ACTIONS 
  
That action 2113 (Annual Scheme Return to the Pensions Regulator) be marked as complete. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Fire Pensions Board Plan be noted. 
  
42     FIRE PENSIONS SCHEME BULLETINS 

 
An update on recent scheme bulletins was given by Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the 
Board. The following matters were highlighted: 

Page 5



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 
23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

  
September Bulletin  

       The Firefighters’ Pension Schemes (England) (Amendment) Order 2023 was laid and 
the regulations came into force on the 1 October 2023. 

       Sargeant Age Discrimination Remedy: 
o   Warm up letters had been sent to members in scope by WYPF on behalf of LFR 
o   Government Actuaries Department released a Tax and Contribution Calculator 

on 12 September 2023. This provided information on tax relief and interest to 
be applied to benefits. In order to provide benefits on time, 3 cases where the 
gross contributions were deducted from lump sums where individuals chose 
legacy scheme benefits, members were informed in writing that this was an 
outstanding issue and needed to repay any underpayments t
[...]
IRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 

23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

o   Age Discrimination Remedy – HMRC member tax adjustment calculator had 
been designed for members to correct their tax position if they had been 
affected by the age discrimination remedy. Information had also been added 
to the FPS member website. 

       Matthews Second Options Exercise 
o   Pay Assumptions – in the absence of data for eligible individuals to purchase 

historic service prior to the 1 July 2000, regulations allowed for a central set 
of assumptions including assumption that the individual was a firefighter and 
that retained firefighters earn on average 25% of a whole-time regular 
firefighter. 

o   Individual who defaulted on payments in the first options exercise were able to 
purchase any service which was previously defaulted on. 

  
The Board thanked officers for regularly circulating monthly bulletins and updating the 
website accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
43     FIRE PENSION OFFICERS' GROUP 

 
An update was given by Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the Board. It was stated that the 
Fire Pension Officers’ Group met on 4 October 2023 and key points from the meeting were 
the GAD Sargeant and the GAD Matthews Second Options Exercise calculators, the HMRC 
member tax calculator, Contingent Decision Guidance and the Matthews Data Sharing 
Agreement. It was also noted that there was to be a further revision of the Matthews GAD 
calculator released in December. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
44     UPDATE FROM SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD 

 
The Board was updated that the Scheme Advisory Board met on 14 September 2023 and 
discussions largely concerned the awaited response form the Home Office in relation to the 
Sergent consultation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the position be noted. 
  
45     DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

Page 7



6 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 
23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

The date of the next mee
[...]
rnment-pensions
https://www.lgpsregs.org/
https://lgpsregs.org/bulletinsetc/bulletins.php


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Secretariat: bluelight.pensions@local.gov.uk 

 

Breach Assessment Template 
Date of assessment 
26 January 2024 – Panel: Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Business Partner 

Introduction 
Under Regulation 8 of the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 
(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2015, individuals should be notified of 
material alternations to basic scheme information within 3 months of the 
changes taking place. 

Under the Matthews 2nd options exercise, legislation came into effect on the 1 
October 2023.  Under the disclosure requirements, expressions of interest 
letters should have been sent to those individuals who had been identified as 
being in scope by the 31 December 2023. 

 

Identified 
• 865 individuals are in scope of the Matthews 2nd options exercise 
• Records had been checked with multiple sources to verify addresses: 

There have been 2 HRIS used for pay purposes and 2 Fire rota systems. 
• Letters went out to 308 individuals on the 11 December 2023 where we 

had verified addresses. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



• Additionally a procurement process was undertaken for a tracing 
company and following appointment of Target Professional Services (UK) 
Ltd the relevant Information Assurance arrangements made.  

• The names of 557 individuals were sent to Target for an address trace 
and results received on the 19 January 2024, from the initial trace.  
Addresses were found for 367 individuals. Addresses for 166 individuals 
needed a fuller trace and 24 individuals were confirmed as deceased. 

 

Page 30



Assessment 
[Using the TPR guidance comment on the four areas and score red, amber or green 
 Cause Effect Reaction Wider  

Implications 

Red     

Amber Length of time since 
employment and 
individuals have 
moved since 
employment ended. 

Not able to write in 
desired timescales Tracing company 

app
[...]
ation technology recovery 

plans 

·    Damaged reputation ·     County DPO in place

·    Intervention from Information Commissioner ·     Advice from WYPF

A4 Lack of skilled resources - LCC and WYPF

·   Inability to meet statutory deadlines

·   Failure to access appropriate data

·   Members not receiving accurate and timely information/quotes
3 4 12

·   Recruit dedicated Pension support within LCC

·   Recruit additional support within WYPF

·   Personnel recruited following retirement and 

long term sickness of skilled resources

2 4 WYPF/LCC
Changed 

Feb 2024

A5 Lack of skilled resources - Serco

·   Inability to meet statutory deadlines

·   Failure to access appropriate data

·   Members not receiving accurate and timely information/quotes
3 4 12

·   Liaise with Serco for dedicated support

·   Supported by LCC staff

3 6 Serco Changed 

March 

2023

2

2 2 LCC
Changed 

25/9/18

2

2
WYPF /  

LCC

Changed 

Dec 2020

1A3 Compliance with GDPR 2 2 4

A2 Systems failures 2 3 6 1 2

Administration

A1 Member data incomplete or inaccurate 2 4 8 2 3 6
WYPF / 

LCC

Changed 

Dec 2021

2 2 Chair

2

2

M4 Conflicts of interest 1 3 3 1

2 4 6 All
Changed 

Dec 2022

2 2 Chair
Changed 

25/9/18

M2 Lack of resource 2 5 10

Management

M1 2 3 6 1

Description of Risk Inherent Risk Residual Risk

Remarks0:None 4:High 0:None 4:High

I

P
age 43

A
ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FPS Bulletins 75 – 77 

75 – Nov  2023 

Matthews 2nd Options Exercise 

o Matthews GAD calculator has been released along with a user guide and has to be updated 
each month to allow the latest applicable interest rates A second versin of the caulator is 
being release by the end of the year. 

o Deceased members 
o There are specific provisions in the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes (England) 

(Amendment\) Order 2023 that relate to deceased members: 
o Special Death Grant – for those who have died in the period 7/4/2000 to 5/4/2006 
o Additional Death Grant – for those who  
➢ Joined the modified scheme as part of the 1st options exercise 
➢ Purchased their past service to 1 July 2000 
➢ Been entitled to purchase pre-July 2000 service as part of the 2nd options exercise 

but died before having he opportunity to make a positive election 
 
The Home Office are considering a scenario where an individual who was not identified 
under the first options exercise, so were never given the opportunity to join the modified 
scheme but have since died and are unable to make an election under the second options 
exercise - Presently the regulations do not provide any remedy for such cases. 

o Monitoring and Reporting – FRA’s will be asked by the LGA to provide data on a quarterly 
basis including GAD calculator inputs and outputs for all individual who elect to join the 2nd 
options exercise 

o Member FAQ’s – are available on the FPS member website and will be publicised through 
the Fire Weekly Bulletin 

o Historical payscales are available on the FPS Regulations and Guidance website for retained 
firefighter from 1977 to 2023 for any assumptions needed  

o Consequential Loss Claims – all claims have to be submitted to the Court by the 31/1/2024 

Sargeant Age Discrimination Remedy 

o Member Contingent Decisions Guidance is available on the FPS website and will be 
published in the Fire Weekly Bulletin 

• Aggregation of concurrent service is not supported in the scheme regulations.  A section 
covering this has been included within the members short guide to the FPS 2015 on the FPS 
regulations and guidance website. 

• Retirement FPS 2015 factsheet has been updated to reflect the revised early retirement 
factors and will be published in the Fire Weekly Bulletin 

• A factsheet regarding eligibility to join FPS 2015 was last updated in Oct 2019.  It is for the 
FRA locally to determine whether a role meets the definition of ‘firefighter’ under the 
interpretation of the Regulations. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/986/schedule/paragraph/4/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/986/schedule/paragraph/4/made
https://fpsmember.org/fps-2006-special-members/second-options-exercise
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.fpsregs.org%2Fimages%2FRDS%2Fsecond-options-exercise%2FHistorical-pay-rates-retained-oncall.xlsx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://fpsmember.org/remedy/age-discrimination-remedy-contingent-decisions
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.fpsregs.org%2Fimages%2FGuides%2FShort-guide-to-the-FirefightersV2.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Factsheets/Retirement-from-the-2015-scheme-V2.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/admin/Eligibilityv3clean.pdf


• The Pension Regulator – 2022/23 Governance and Administration survey results have been 
published on the governance and administration practices among public service pension 
schemes against six key processes.  67% of Firefighters’ schemes responded to say they had 
all six processes in place, which is a crease from 74% in 2021.  The six key processes 
factsheet is going to be updated and will give further guidance to FRA’s to achieve a higher 
rate of understanding and compliance. 

76 – December 2023 

• Employer Contribution Rate 1/4/2024 – 31/3/2027 – as a result of the 2020 valuation of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (England) by the Government Actuary’s Department, the 
actuarial report shows that the employer contribution rate will rise from 8.5% to 38.7% of 
pensionable pay for the above period. 

• Matthews - Deceased Members – template letters have been published on the special 
members of the FPS 2006 section of the FPA regulations and guidance website for FRA;s to 
use. 

• Age Discrimination Remedy Immediate Choice Remedial Services (IC RSS) Statement and 
Timetabling – Administrators have been asked to commence testing the use of the OC RSS.   

• Local Pension Board Training – going forwards the LGA will provide quarterly training and 
are in the process of finalising the agenda and dates. 

• The Pension Dashboard Programme – currently consulting with the industry regarding the 
final staging guidance that will be published by the Money and Pensions Service in the Spring 
of 2024.  The guidance will confirm the staging date and the summer of 2025 is expected to 
be the staging date for Public Service Pension schemes.  Regulation 15(2) of the Pensions 
Dashboards Regulations 2022 confirms Scheme Managers have a legal duty to have regard 
to this guidance. 

77 – January 2024 

• The Police and Firefighters’ Pensions (Remediable Service) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 
were laid on the 18 January 2024 and come into force on the 9 February 2024. 

Matthews 2nd Options Exercise 

o Matthews 2nd options Exercise data return for Quarter 1 (1 Oct 2023 – 31 Dec 2023) sent by 
21 February 2024 deadline 

o Matthews GAD Calculator: Second version published on the 1 February 2024. 

Sargant Age Discrimination Remedy 

o Added Pension Compensation – Added Pension arrangements do not exist in the legacy 
schemes so when members are ‘rolled back’ to their relevant legacy scheme any Added 
Pension Contributions that have been paid between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2022 must 
be returned to the member.  Guidance on dealing with cases has been produced and 
process has to be completed by the 31 March 2024. 

o Data Sharing Agreement and guidance has been made available on the FPS regulations and 
guidance website to allow information to be obtained to complete the GAD tax and 

Page 46

file:///C://Users/Elizabeth.Hipworth/Downloads/public-service-research-2023.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Factsheets/TPR-6-key-processes-factsheet-May-2022.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Factsheets/TPR-6-key-processes-factsheet-May-2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6583150a23b70a000d234d43/Fire_England_2020_Valuation_Valuation_Results.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/index.php/modified-2006-scheme-resources
https://www.fpsregs.org/index.php/modified-2006-scheme-resources
https://www.pensionsdashboardsprogramme.org.uk/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/1220/regulation/15/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/1220/regulation/15/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2024/59/contents/made
https://www.fpsregs.org/index.php/age-discrimination-remedy/retrospective-remedy
https://www.fpsregs.org/index.php/age-discrimination-remedy/retrospective-remedy


contribution calculator where a firefighter was employed by a previous FRA during the 
remedy period (1 April 2015 to 31 March 2022) 

o Contingent Decisions Guidance has been updated to confirm there are no circumstances 
where a member would need to make a contingent decision for transfers 

• Remedial Service Statements Factsheet has been produced to help Scheme Managers / 
Administrators understand the regulatory requirements and deadlines associated with the 
production of an RSS.   Scheme Managers need to liaise with Administrator to establish plans 
in place for producing an RSS for eligible individuals.  

• Injury Pension Calculation for a retained firefighters appointed after 5 April 2006 – 
following an amendment in January 2007, (backdated o 6 April 2006) the regulations instruct 
the application of Schedule 1, Part 3 of the Firefighter’s Compensation Scheme (England) 
Order 2006 for retained individuals.  Administrators have been asked to review how they 
have calculated injury pensions for retained firefighter after 5 April 2006 and consider 
whether a recalculation is required.   

• The Pensions Regulator six key processes factsheet has been refreshed following the 2022-
23 Governance and Administrative Survey to improve understanding and compliance: 

 
o 1.Documented policy to manage board members conflicts of interest  
o 2. Access to knowledge, understanding and skills needed to properly run the scheme  
o 3. Documented procedures for assessing and managing risks  
o 4. Process to monitor records for accuracy / completeness  
o 5. Process for resolving contribution payment issues  
o 6. Procedures to identify, assess and report breaches of the law.  

 

• Public Service Pension Increase 2024 
FPS pensions will increase by 6.7% from 8 April 2024 (a lower, pro-rata increase will apply to 
pensions that started after 23 April 2023). 

• New General Code of Practice from the Pensions Regulator was laid in Parliament on the 10 
January 2024 and brings together ten existing codes of practice on scheme governance and 
administration. 

• Local Pension Board Training Sessions 
The LGA are offering training sessions on the following dates: 
o Tuesday 26 March 2024 10:00 – 14:00 (MS Teams)  
o Monday 17 June 2024 13:00 – 17:00 (MS Teams)  
o Wednesday 18 September 2024 11:00 – 15:30 (In person - 18 Smith Square)  
o Thursday 23 January 2025 10:00 – 14:00 (MS Teams)  

 

 

 

 

Page 47

https://www.fpsregs.org/index.php/age-discrimination-remedy/retrospective-remedy
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Age-discrimination/RSS/Remediable-Service-Statement-Factsheet.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/3434/schedule/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/3434/schedule/made
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Factsheets/TPR-6-key-processes-factsheet-2022-23.pdf
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/consultations/new-code-of-practice


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2023
	4 Performance Data (West Yorkshire Pension Fund)
	5 Current Issues
	6 Fire Pension Board Plan
	Fire Pensions Training Record Mar 2024
	Fire Pensions Risk Register Mar 2024

	7 Fire Pensions Scheme Bulletins



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE 

PENSION SCHEME BOARD 
 6 MARCH 2024 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor L A Cawrey and Mark Baxter 
 
Employee Representatives: Paul Brown  
 
Officers in attendance:- Sue Maycock (Scheme Manager Delegate), Elizabeth Hipworth (HR 
Advisor to the Board) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
An apology for absence was received from William Dziadkiewicz. 
  
Paul Brown replaced William Dziadkiewicz as an Employee Representative for this meeting 
only. 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in proceedings. 
  
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed and signed by the Chair. 
  
4     PERFORMANCE DATA (WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND) 

 
Consideration was given to the latest monthly report from West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and agreed actions be noted. 
  
5     CURRENT ISSUES 

 
An update on current issues was given by Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the Board. The 
status concerning current cases was as follows: 
  



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 
6 MARCH 2024 
 

 

   Number of breaches – 1. 
   When the legislation came into effect on the 1 October 2023 for the Matthews 2nd 

options exercise, the employer needed to contact all those in scope by the 31 
December 2023 to comply with disclosure requirements. There were 865 individuals 
in scope. The employer wrote to all those in advance of the deadline, where there 
was an address (308 individuals) and used multiple sources to verify addresses but 
had to use a tracing company to trace missing addresses (554 individuals). Addresses 
were found for 432 individuals and letters were issued to these.  

   30 deaths had been confirmed as the tracing included mortality screening. 
   Extended screening was ongoing for the remaining 95 records. 
   A breach assessment had been carried out and it was recommended that this was not 

reported to the Pensions Regulator as there had been no detriment to individuals as 
reasonable endeavours had been made to trace and write to individuals. 

  
   Sargeant / McCloud Age Discrimination Remedy – 590 pension records in scope (some 

individuals had more than one pension record) and of these, 221 records were also in 
scope of the Matthews 2nd Options Exercise.  

   Since the introduction of the legislation on the 1 October 2023, 10 retirement 
notifications had been received. 6 of these had chosen legacy scheme benefits, 1 
individual was still to reply and 3 were still in process. 

  
   Matthews 2nd Options Exercise – There were 865 individuals in scope and 740 letters 

had been sent and a tracing company had been used to track down the missing 
addresses. Of the returned expressions of interest, 4 had indicated that they did not 
wish to pursue purchasing additional pension.  

   There were 30 deceased members and separate arrangements applied to 
beneficiaries. 

  
The Board discussed the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   The Board thanked officers for their hard work in managing increased workloads. 
   The employer had focused on making contact with scheme members at the greatest 

risk of financial detriment. 
   Deliberate effort had been demonstrated by the employer to trace and make contact 

with scheme members where contact had been lost. 
   Multiple channels had been explored to trace scheme members including social media 

campaigns. The employer had shown that it had been proactive and had followed 
best practice. 

   It was agreed that all options had been explored. 
     

RESOLVED 
  

1. That the update be noted. 
2. That the Board was satisfied with the employer’s actions to trace missing scheme 

members. 



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 

6 MARCH 2024 
 

 

  
  
6     FIRE PENSION BOARD PLAN 

 
An update on the Fire Pensions Board Plan was given by Mark Baxter, Employer 
Representative (Chair). The following matters were highlighted: 
  

   Regarding the Plan, confirmation was needed that the TPR Public Service Governance 
& Administration Survey had been received and was being completed. 

   It was also confirmed that work was underway to complete the year end return to 
Home Office - Fire Pension Top-up Grant and that a meeting had been arranged for 
the coming weeks to agree process. 

   There were no training updates. 
   The Risk Register had been amended at A4, Lack of skilled resources - LCC and WYPF, 

to state that there was a lack of skilled resources due to loss of staff and that the risk 
rating be changed from a green (2) to an amber (4). 

   The Sargeant and Matthews projects had significantly increased workloads and the 
loss of key staff had placed strain on the service. 

   Additional funding and resourcing were being secured for the service to manage the 
disruption. 

   Officers were confident that more resources will be made available and that this had 
been agreed by the Assistant Director. 

  
ACTIONS 
  

       To confirm that the TPR Public Service Governance & Administration Survey had been 
received and completed. 

       To record that work had commenced concerning the year end return to Home Office 
- Fire Pension Top-up Grant. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Fire Pensions Board Plan be noted. 
2. That the Board agree the changes to the Risk Register. 

  
7     FIRE PENSIONS SCHEME BULLETINS 

 
An update on recent scheme bulletins was given by Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the 
Board. The following matters were highlighted: 
  
November 2023 

       Matthews 2nd Options Exercise 
o   Deceased members – there were specific provisions in the Firefighters’ Pension 

Schemes (England) (Amendment) Order 2023 that relate to deceased 
members: 



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 
6 MARCH 2024 
 

 

  Special Death Grant – for those who had died in the period 7/4/2000 to 
5/4/2006 

  Additional Death Grant – for those who  
       Joined the modified scheme as part of the 1st options exercise 
       Purchased their past service to 1 July 2000 
       Been entitled to purchase pre-July 2000 service as part of the 

2nd options exercise but died before having the opportunity to 
make a positive election 

o   Sargeant Age Discrimination Remedy 
       Aggregation of concurrent service was not supported in the scheme regulations.  A 

section covering this had been included within the members short guide to the FPS 
2015 on the FPS regulations and guidance website. 

  
December 2023 

       Matthews – Deceased Members – template letters had been published on the special 
members of the FPS 2006 section of the FPA regulations and guidance website for 
FRA’s to use. 

  
January 2024 

       Sargant Age Discrimination Remedy 
o   Added Pension Compensation – Added Pension arrangements did not exist in 

the legacy schemes so when members were ‘rolled back’ to their relevant 
legacy scheme any Added Pension Contributions that had been paid between 
1 April 2015 and 31 March 2022 must be returned to the member. There 
were currently two cases and both individuals had been written to. 

o   Contingent Decisions Guidance updated to confirm there were no 
circumstances where a member would need to make a contingent decision 
for transfers. The guidance related to opt out and additional service. 

  
February 2024 

       The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 came 
into force on 27 March 2024 and allowed for provision of unpaid carer's leave to be 
included in calculating pensionable service. 

       Sargeant Age Discrimination Remedy – Remediable Service Statement Member video 
– was available on the FPS member website. This had been communicated in the Fire 
Weekly Bulletin. 

  
It was clarified that weekly bulletins were made available to scheme members and were 
posted on the intranet. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
8     FIRE PENSION OFFICERS' GROUP 



5 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE FIRE PENSION SCHEME BOARD 

6 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
An update was given by Elizabeth Hipworth, HR Advisor to the Board. It was reported that at 
the meeting held on the 17 January 2024 issues discussed had all been resolved, such as the 
Sargeant Contingent Decisions Guidance which had now been issued and communicated 
through the Fire Weekly Bulletin along with the member videos. It was confirmed that the 
administrative burden of the Age Discrimination Remedy and Matthews did not sit with FRAs 
and funding was being allocated to assist with this. 
  
It was confirmed that the funding application for the administrative burden of Age 
Discrimination Remedy and Matthews was underway. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
9     UPDATE FROM SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD 

 
No update was received. 
  
ACTION 
  
That the Chair confirm with West Yorkshire Pension Fund that a deputy be available to 
attend future Board meetings if the designated officer is unavailable. 
  
10     DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 21 June 2024, 10am. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.35 am 


